
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 6 April 2017 at 6.00 pm in Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

Hawkesworth Morris

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Gibbons
Miller
Poulsen
Rickard

Pullen
Abid Hussain
Lee

Naylor

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).



3

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 4 April 
2017.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2016-17 UPDATE 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AH”) outlines 
the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period 
October 2016 to March 2017 to support Ward priorities within the 
Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17.  

Recommended –

That the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the 
period October 2016 to March 2017 to support ward priorities 
within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17 be noted.

1 - 18



4

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008)

7.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLAN 2017/18 

The Strategic Director, Place, will present a report (Document “AI”) 
which presents six new Ward Plans for 2017/18 for consideration and 
adoption by Keighley Area Committee.

Recommended –

1. That the six Ward Plans for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 
A to Document “AI” be approved and adopted.

2. That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to submit 
progress reports on a six monthly basis outlining the 
progress made in addressing the priorities contained in the 
Ward Plans 2017/18.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
(Jonathan Hayes  – 01535 618008)

19 - 62

8.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES OCTOBER 2016 - 
MARCH 2017 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “AJ”) provides 
information about community engagement activities undertaken by 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during October 2016 – March 
2017.

Recommended –

That the constructive engagement with a wide range of the public 
undertaken through community engagement activities by the 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period October 2016 – 
March 2017 be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008)

63 - 76

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

Report of the Strategic Director – Place to the mee ting of 
Keighley Area Committee to be held on 6 April 2017 

AH 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17 Update 
 
 
Summary statement 
 
This report outlines the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period 
October 2016 to March 2017 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area 
Ward Plans 2016-17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Jonathan Hayes, 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01535) 618008 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report outlines the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period 
 October 2016 to March 2017 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area 
 Ward Plans 2016-17. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The work outlined in this report has been undertaken to support the Area Committee in 

the implementation of the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17 utilising the four key 
elements of the Neighbourhood Service. These four key elements are: 

• Integrated Area teams 
• Streamlined locality planning and performance management 
• Connecting the strategic to the neighbourhood 
• Co-ordinating local partnership action 

 
2.2  Elected Members, Partners, Services and Agencies are committed to supporting action 

planning at a Neighbourhood and Ward-level. They have supported Ward Planning and 
work with Keighley Area
[...]
m this report. 
 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The activity outlined in this report addresses priorities in all Wards in the Keighley 
Area.  

 
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  That Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
9.2  That Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, 

with amendments. 
 
9.3  That Keighley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations outlined in 

this report. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period October 2016 to 

March 2017 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17 
be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A - Craven Ward – Ward Plan Actions Summary October 2016 to March 
2017  
Appendix B - Ilkley Ward - Ward Plan Actions Summary October 2016 to March 2017 
 
Appendix C – Keighley Central Ward - Ward Plan Actions Summary October 2016 to 
March 2017  
 
Appendix D – Keighley East Ward - Ward Plan Actions Summary April – October 2016 
to March 2017  
 
Appendix E – Keighley West Ward – Ward Plan Actions Summary April – October 
2016 to March 2017  
 
Appendix F – Worth Valley Ward - Ward Plan Actions Summary April – October 2016 
to March 2017 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 The Ward Plans 2016-17 are large documents so have not been attached to this 

report. They can be viewed at:  
 

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/your-community/your-neighbourhood/district-and-ward-plans/ 
 

Page 5



 
 
Appendix A - Craven Ward 2016 – 2017 
 
1. Friends of Silsden Town Hall - Fun Day At Silsde n Town Hall  

 
Friends of Silsden Town Hall 
throughout 2016 / 2017 have 
organised many community events 
for people of all ages that have 
taken place at Silsden Town Hall. 
One of these events was a Family 
Fun Day with lots of activities for 
both children and adults including 

Model Railways, indoor bug hunt and giant bu
[...]
 a newly formed trust 
involving User Group members to take over responsibility 
for running the building.. The youth project offers a wide 
range of activities including recreational activities, themed 

workshops, cook and eats, information, advice and guidance and life skills which are 
developed and delivered with input from young people.  
Haworth Youth Project is continuing on a Tuesday evening at Haworth Community Centre.  
The session is well attended and is also going through a similar process to Holden Hall where 
a voluntary group plans to start running the building, allowing youth provision to continue. 
Oxenhope Youth Project has secured funding from the Parish Council to continue youth 
activities at Oxenhope Community Centre on a Friday evening over the next financial year. 
One young person has also taken on an active role with the Parish Council to represent and 
advocate on behalf of young people from Oxenhope. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Director – Place to the mee ting 
of Keighley Area Committee on 6 April 2017 

AI 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Keighley Area Ward Plans 2017/18 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents six new Ward Plans for 2017/18 for consideration and adoption by 
Keighley Area Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 
 

Portfolio:  Corporate  
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Jonathan Hayes 
Phone: (01535) 618008  
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/



 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents six new Ward Plans for 2017/18 for consideration and 

adoption by Keighley Area Committee. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Ward Plan is designed to inform ward working, including action planning and 

decision making. It provides an opportunity for the co-ordination of services at a 
local level. This ensures that problem solving is effective, utilising local networks to 
identify concerns and solutions early, resulting in efficiency and improved local 
outcomes. Central to an effective Ward Plan is the co-ordination of public sector 
services such as neighbourhood policing teams, cleansing, social landlords, public 
health and the youth service to ensure services are tailored to meet local need. In 
addition Ward Officers actively support local networks and partnerships involving 
the public, private and third sector as well as the community to build on local 
assets, improve community cohesion and increase social capital. 
 

2.2 Elected Members play a key part in helping address the priorities in the Ward 
Plans in many ways including: their Community Leadership role, dealing with 
constituents’ issues, working with local voluntary and community groups and 
holding officers and partners to account through their involvement in Ward 
Partnership Teams. 
 

2.3 Ward Officers have undertaken the consultation and development work involved in 
producing new Ward Plans in line with the above principles. The plans highlight 
local priorities in consultation with other Council services, partner agencies, 
voluntary and community groups and ward councillors and consider targeted 
action at a neighbourhood level.  

 
2.4 The overall purpose of the Ward Plans is to help improve the quality of life for 

people in the Keighley Area. Appendix A contains the six Ward Plans for 2017/18. 
 
2.5 The format of the 2017/18 Ward Plans has been changed slightly from the 2016/17 

Plans to reflect the priorities set out in the Bradford Council and District Plans 
2016/20.  
 

2.6 Members in all the six wards have had an opportunity to influence their respective 
Ward Plans by highlighting any issues and actions that may be needed in the 
Ward.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Keighley Area Committee is able to influence the Ward Plans directly by use of its 

executive powers, devolved services and budgets as well being a co-ordinator 
body and catalyst for partnership-based action. The six Wards Plans list the 
current priorities which can be amended in the light of emerging conditions and 
opportunities. This will be significant for the services that have been devolved and 
the Committee may wish to look at the allocation of these resources to meet the 
priorities contained in the Plans. 

 
3.2    Council Services and partner agencies will present reports to the Area Committee 

over the course of the year on the work they are undertaking and the progress that 
is being made against the priorities within the Plans.  

Page 20



 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL   
 
4.1 The priorities contained in the Ward Plans may be used to assist the Area 

Committee in its Local Area Management role and to inform the allocation of 
devolved budgets. 

 
4.2 Officer support for the co-ordination of action to address the priorities in the Ward 

Plans is provided by the Area Co-ordinator’s Office. 
 
4.3 The Ward Plans will be forwarded to other key service-providers such as the 
 Police, Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Groups and community 
 organisations to request that they be used to inform their own priority-
 planning processes.                 
  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 There may be a risk that due to reduced service budgets some priorities in the 
 plans may not be met. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
7.1.1 The Ward Plans will seek to address concerns that have arisen from all sections 

of the community. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.2.1 Sustainability considerations should be a constant element in any actions taken to 

address the Ward Plan. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.3.1 Community safety priorities have been included in the six Ward Plans. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
7.4.1 There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS  
  
7.6.1 Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in the Keighley Area. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None. 

Page 21



 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  That Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 

9.2     That Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, 
with amendments. 

9.3     That Keighley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
outlined in this report. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Keighley Area Committee approves and adopts the six Ward Plans for 

2107/18 as set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 
10.2 That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator submits 6-monthly progress reports to this 

Committee outlining the progress made in addressing the priorities contained in 
the Ward Plans 2017/18.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1  Appendix A – Keighley Area Ward Plans 2017/18 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016/17, Document ‘AG’, Keighley Area Committee, 14 

April 2016 
 
 
  

Page 22



 
 

Appendix A - Keighley Area Ward Plans 2017/18 
 

 
Craven Ward Plan 2017-18  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ward Members  Cllr A Naylor  Cllr J Rickard - MBE Cllr A Mallinson 
Ward Officer Liz Horn Date Approved  

P
age 23



 
 
 
The Ward Plan 
The Ward Plan is designed to inform ward working, including action planning and decision making. The document sets out key actions that are 
designed to build on prevalent strengths within the ward to help address the priority issues. Ward Plans are approved annually by elected 
members at the Area Committee and outcomes are reported against on a 6-monthly basis. 
 
Coordination of local services and devolution of de cision making 
The Ward Plan provides an opportunity for the co-ordination of services at a local level. This ensures that problem s
[...]
ctivities address 
inequality in localities and neighbourhoods.  
 

Number of groups assisted. 
 
 
 
Number of direct contact 
meetings attended. 
 
 
 

Encourage people of all 
ages to be active citizens. 
 
Community groups and 
organisations to use funds 
and financial support 
wisely and provide value 
for money.  

 
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Place to the mee ting of 
the Keighley Area Committee to be held on 6 April 2 017 

AJ 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Community engagement activities, October 2016 - March 2017 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information about community engagement activities undertaken by 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during October 2016 - March 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director – Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01535 618008 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8/



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 

 2

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides information about community engagement activities undertaken by 

Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during October 2016 - March 2017. 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 

2.1 One of the functions of Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office is to work with elected 
Members to organise and develop varied ways of engaging with the public that are 
appropriate to the Wards they represent, e.g. Neighbourhood Forums, Special Forums – 
on a specific topic of current local interest, events and activities targeted at specific 
people groups (e.g. older people or parents with young children), stalls at events 
organised by local community groups (e.g. Galas and Fun Days) and digital engagement 
(e.g. Facebook, Twitter and local websites). 
 

2.2 Appendix A gives details of the community engagement activities that have been 
undertaken by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office (KACO) during the period October 
2016 - March 2017. These have included ‘traditional’ Neighbourhood Forums, public 
meetings organised by KACO staff open to all but run on a different format to a 
Neighbourhood Forums, meetings targeted at particular ‘people  groups’ (e.g. young 
people), attendance at meetings and other events organised by partner agencies or 
community groups, door-knocking and ‘street consultations’. 
 

2.3 This variety of approaches has proved much more effective at reaching a wider and 
more diverse range of the general public than normally attend Neighbourhood Forums. 
 

2.4 The Area Co-ordinator’s Office will continue to identify ways of making Neighbourhood 
Forums, and other forms of consultation and community engagement, relevant to the 
interests and character of each particular neighbourhood and works with elected 
Members on ways of increasing public attendance and engagement. 
 

2.5 Ward Officers continue to have the flexibility to arrange public meetings in response to 
local issues that arise outside of the planned schedule of engagement activities, where a 
majority of Members representing the relevant Ward consider that a public meeting is 
required. 
 

2.6 The importance of the use of the internet and Social Media (e.g. Facebook and Twitter) 
as a means of communication and consultation is recognised by KACO, and staff now 
regularly use digital media as a means of engagement alongside meetings, events and 
activities. To date the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office has 618 followers on Twitter 
and 178 members of its new Facebook group since it was created on 5 October 2016. 

  
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
  
 No other considerations 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 

 
Neighbourhood Forums and other community engagement activities are provided within 
existing financial resources.   

Page 64



Report to Keighley Area Committee 
  

 3

 
  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT  AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
  
 No significant risks. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
  
6.1 There are no legal implications for Bradford Council arising from this report. 
  
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
  
7.1 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
  
 Efforts are made to find ways to make sure that Neighbourhood Forums and other 

community engagement activities are accessible to all sections of the community. 
  
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
  
 Public consultation and involvement in decision-making leads to more sustainable 

solutions to local issues. 
  
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
  
 No significant impacts. 
  
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
  
 Crime and community safety issues are discussed frequently at Neighbourhood Forums 

which are attended by representatives from West Yorkshire Police.   
  
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
  
 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report. 
  
7.6 TRADE UNION  
  
 There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
  
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS  
  
 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in Keighley Area. 
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
  
 None. 

 
9. OPTIONS 
  
9.1 This report is provided primarily for information to, and comment by, the Area 

Committee. 
  

Page 65



Report to Keighley Area Committee 
  

 4

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
10.1 
 

That the Area Committee notes the constructive engagement with a wide range of the 
public undertaken through community engagement activities by Keighley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office in the period October 2016 - March 2017. 

  
11. APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix A: Community Engagement – October 2016 - March 2017 
  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
  
 Community Engagement Activities – April – September 2016, Document ‘U’, Keighley 

Area Committee, 24 November 2016 

Page 66



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 

 2

APPENDIX A 
 

Community Engagement – October 2016 - March 2017 
 
Craven Ward 
 

Event and Description  Da
[...]
 by group at Cure Hill, 
and NCS Challenge group repainted youth 
shelter in Holden Park  

P
age 74



Report to Keighley Area Committee 
  

 10 

Site visit, location of CCTV, 
Holden Park 

23-1-17 Holden Park 7 Friends of Holden Park gather info from partners 
to write bid for CCTV  

Holden Hall Users Group 24-1-17 Oakworth Social 
Club 

12 Development of new trust to take on running hall 

BD22 Network meeting 2-2-17 St James Church  8 Info shared and agreement to develop local 
directory 

Haworth Churchyard 
maintenance site visit 

8 2  17 Haworth 
churchyard 

9 Agreement to arrange a volunteer day to enlist 
more volunteer support 

Bronte Country Partnership 2-3-17 Ingrow carriage 
museum 

9 Discussion re local management plans for eg 
Haworth 

BD22 Network meeting 16-3-17 St James Church 
Cross Roads 

8 Progress directory of services for older people, 
info share 

Ebor Lane site visit 16-3-17 Ebor Lane 12 Agree actions to improve environment with 
residents – block off fly tip site, hold clean up 
day, funding bids etc 

Operation Oakworth and Perk 
up your Park 

18-3-17 various 20 Clean up of ten different locations, plus support 
for volunteers work in Holden Park 

Gas Street survey 22-3-17 Gas Street and 
surrounds 

150 Surveys distributed for return by post or online 

Haworth Graveyard volunteer 
day 

27-3-17 Haworth 
Graveyard 

18 Tidy up of graveyard 

 
  

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2016-17 UPDATE
	7 KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLAN 2017/18
	8 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES OCTOBER 2016 - MARCH 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 6 April 2017 at Council Chamber - 
Keighley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.10 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

Hawkesworth Morris

: 

Councillor Ali in the Chair

65.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

66.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

67.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

68.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.
69.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2016-17 UPDATE



2

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AH”) outlined the work of 
the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period October 2016 to March 2017 
to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2016-17. 

Members were reminded that a full progress update had been emailed to them 
previously.

The Keighley Area Co-ordinator and his officers were congratulated on the 
production of an excellent report and the work they had undertaken in the 
Keighley constituency.

Resolved  –

That the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period 
October 2016 to March 2017 to support ward priorities within the Keighley 
Area Ward Plans 2016-17 be noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Place

70.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLAN 2017/18

The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report (Document “AI”) which 
presented six new Ward Plans for 2017/18 for consideration and adoption by 
Keighley Area Committee.

It was explained that in addition to the information contained in previous years’ 
reports Document “AI” included information to clarify how the actions contained in 
the Ward Plans linked to the Bradford Council Plan and District Plans 2016 – 
2020.

A Member suggested amendments to the report format for ease of reference and 
it was agreed his suggestion would be considered for future documents.

Ward Officers were congratulated for their work in the constituency. 

Resolved –

1. That the six Ward Plans for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A to 
Document “AI” be approved and adopted.

2. That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to submit progress 
reports on a six monthly basis outlining the progress made in 
addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans 2017/18.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Place

71.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES OCTOBER 2016 - MARCH 2017



3

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “AJ”) provided 
information about community engagement activities undertaken by Keighley Area 
Co-ordinator’s Office during October 2016 – March 2017.

It was explained that Document AJ provided a summary of the breadth of the 
community engagement activities that had been undertaken by Keighley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office (KACO) during the period October 2016 - March 2017. The 
activities included ‘traditional’ Neighbourhood Forums, public meetings organised 
by KACO staff open to all but run on a different format to a Neighbourhood 
Forums, meetings targeted at particular ‘people  groups’ (e.g. young people), 
attendance at meetings and other events organised by partner agencies or 
community groups, door-knocking and ‘street consultations’.

Document “AJ” revealed that the variety of approaches had proved much more 
effective at reaching a wider and more diverse range of the general public than 
normally attended Neighbourhood Forums and the Area Co-ordinators Office 
would continue to identify ways of making Neighbourhood Forums, and other 
forms of consultation and community engagement relevant to the interest and 
character of each particular neighbourhood and work with elected Members on 
ways of increasing public attendance and engagement.

The importance of the use of the internet and Social Media (e.g. Facebook and 
Twitter) as a means of communication and consultation had been recognised and 
officers regularly used digital media as a means of engagement alongside 
meetings, events and activities. To date the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office 
had 618 followers on Twitter and 178 members of its new Facebook group since it 
was created on 5 October 2016.

Resolved –

That the constructive engagement with a wide range of the public 
undertaken through community engagement activities by the Keighley Area 
Co-ordinator’s Office in the period October 2016 – March 2017 be noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Place

                                                                                Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Keighley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


